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Recreation Areas by Ownership
* = Restrictions Apply, see below; ** = Special Note, see below

Ohio University - The Ridges

Hocking College - Lake Snowden*

State College/University

Area of intermixed Hocking 
College and WNF Lands*/**

Other

Athens Conservancy
1. Poston Preserve

2. Bluebell Preserve

3. Brookville Preserve

4. The Plains Preserve

5. Tucker Run Preserve*

6. Blair Preserve*

7. Baker Preserve*

8. Skunk Run Preserve*

9. Mary Beth Zak Lohse Preserve

10. Morris Preserve

11. Salem Road Preserve

Local Organizations

American Electric Power (AEP) - 
Poston Plant Lands Hunting Area*

Appalachia Ohio Alliance - Trimble
Township Community Forest*

Wayne National Forest (WNF)*

1. Strouds Run State Park*

2. Dale & Jackie Riddle State 
    Nature Preserve

3. Fox Lake State Wildlife Area*

4. Zaleski State Forest*

5. Waterloo State Wildlife Area*

6. Wallace H. O’Dowd State
    Wildlife Area*

7. Burr Oak State Park*

8. Gifford State Forest

9. Marie J. Desonier State Nature
    Preserve

Federal & State

1. Richland Avenue Park

2. Dairy Lane Park

3. West State Street Park**

4. Highland Park

5. East State Street Park**

6. Sells Park

7. Strouds Ridge Preserve*

County - Ferndale Park

County & City

State

City

* - Foraging for berries, nuts, and mushrooms only.
*WNF - Permits required for mountain bikes, all-terrain vehicles, and horses.

 - 14 day limitation on primitive camping.
*Strouds Run - Hunting only in designated areas.
*Fox Lake - No dogs from May 1 thru August 31 except at approved field

 trials or areas marked “Dog Training Permitted All Year”.
*Zaleskie - Horses only on forest roads or designated bridle trails.

 - Camping only in designated areas. 
*Waterloo - No dogs from May 1 thru August 31 except at approved field

 trials or areas marked “Dog Training Permitted All Year”.
*O’Dowd - No dogs from May 1 thru August 31 except at approved field

 trials or areas marked “Dog Training Permitted All Year”.
*Burr Oak - Hunting only in designated areas.

 - Motorboats over 10HP must operate at idle or without wake,
 under 10HP operate as usual.

 - Jet drive boats not permitted.
*Strouds Ridge - Hunting and foraging only in COAD tract (tract between

 Strouds Run Park and Riddle Preserve).
*Lake Snowden - Horse trails closed from December 1 thru March 1.

 - Motor boating is no wake and idle only.

* - Beaver trapping only by special permit and in designated areas, see
Ohio state trapping regulations for more information.

*Tucker Run - No maintained trails
 - Hunting is deer only, archery only, and only with permission.

*Blair - Mountain bikes permitted only on trails.
*Baker - Hunting is deer only and only with permission.
*Skunk Run - Hunting is deer only, archery only, and only with permission.
*AEP Poston - Recreation user permit required.
*Trimble - No dogs from May 1 thru August 31 except at approved field

 trials or areas marked “Dog Training Permitted All Year”.
*/**Intermixed Hocking & WNF - Backpacking, mountain biking, horse riding,

 all-terrain vehicles, hunting, trapping, and
 camping only on WNF lands. Permits  
 required for mountain bikes, all-terrain 
vehicles, and horses.

 - Disc golf course and accessible facilities are
 located on Hocking’s campus. Hocking’s
 campus also provides an indoor recreation
 center with a climbing wall and a nature center.

**West State Park - Location of West Side Dog Park.
**East State Park - Location of East Side Dog Park.

 - Location of Athens Skate Park.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

1. Hiking
2. Backpacking
3. Mountain Biking
4. Horse Riding
5. All-Terrain Vehicles
6. Bird & Wildlife Viewing
7. Paddling
8. Motorized Boating
9. Swimming
10. Hunting
11. Fishing
12. Trapping
13. Foraging

14. Shooting Range
15. Tent Camping
16. Camper & Recreational 
      Vehicle Camping
17. Cabin Rentals
18. Disc Golf
19. Playground
20. Mini-Golf
21. Baseball Diamond
22. Picnicking
23. Dogs Permitted
24. Dogs Not Permitted
25. Accessible Facilities

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13. *

*

County Roadways - Paved
State Roadways
Federal Roadways

Trails

Other Features

Hocking River

Lakes

Incorporated Areas

Hockhocking Adena Bikeway

Proposed Trails - Bailey’s Run 
Mountain Bike Trails

County Roadways - Unpaved
Township Roadways - Paved
Township Roadways - Unpaved

Hockhocking Adena Bikeway - 
24A Extension (Under Construction)

Outdoor Recreation Areas in Athens County
Recreation Areas Not Pictured:
- Armory Park, Athens
- Johnny Appleseed Park, Athens
- Chauncey-Dover Community Park, Chauncey
- Meadow Lane Park, Coolville
- Glouster Memorial Park, Glouster
- Pocket Park, Glouster
- Nelsonville Brick Kiln Park, Nelsonville
- Nelsonville Commons Park, Nelsonville
- Nelsonville Water Park, Nelsonville
- Poly Field, Nelsonville
- 550 Park, Sugar Creek
- The Plains Community Park, The Plains (Unincorporated)


